

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 23 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CRC
8.25(b)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)
OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
Respondent,)
)
v.)
SERAFIN SANTANA,)
)
Appellant.)

-ooOoo-)
Case No. **S198324**)
Fourth District Court of Appeal)
Case Number D059013)
{formerly E049081})
Riverside County Superior Court)
Case No. RIF139207)

On Review from the Decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division One, Aaron, J., filed October 26, 2011, on Appeal from the Judgment of the Riverside County Superior Court, the Honorable MARK E. JOHNSON, Judge Presiding, entered on August 14, 2009.

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CARL FABIAN
Attorney at Law
3232 Fourth Avenue
San Diego, CA 92103
(619) 692-0440
State Bar #112783

Attorney for: Appellant **SERAFIN SANTANA**
By appointment of the Court of
Appeal under the Appellate
Defenders' independent-case system

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	-ooOoo-	
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	Case No. S198324
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	Fourth District Court of Appeal
Respondent,)	Case Number D059013
)	{formerly E049081}
v.)	
)	Riverside County Superior Court
SERAFIN SANTANA,)	Case No. RIF139207
)	
Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

On Review from the Decision of the Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division One, Aaron, J., filed October 26, 2011, on Appeal from the Judgment of the Riverside County Superior Court, the Honorable MARK E. JOHNSON, Judge Presiding, entered on August 14, 2009.

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CARL FABIAN
Attorney at Law
3232 Fourth Avenue
San Diego, CA 92103
(619) 692-0440
State Bar #112783

Attorney for: Appellant **SERAFIN SANTANA**
By appointment of the Court of
Appeal under the Appellate
Defenders' independent-case system

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
California Cases	iv
Other Jurisdictions	vi
Statutes	vi
Other Authorities	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. CALCRIM NO. 801 PROPERLY DESCRIBES A MAYHEM INJURY AS A 'SERIOUS IMPAIRMENT OF PHYSICAL CONDITION.'	9
A. Respondent's Argument.	12
1. Respondent's Intimation CALCRIM No. 801 Was Modified to Include "Serious Impairment of Physical Condition" Language Based Upon the Decision in <i>Pitts</i> Is Unsupported by History.	16
2. Respondent's Current Position.	18
B. Mayhem Is the Most Serious Assaultive Crime Under California Law, and No Case Has Ever Held One Can Commit Mayhem Without Inflicting An Injury that is Both "A Serious Impairment of Physical Condition" and "Significant or Substantial."	19
1. Caselaw Interpreting Section 203.	24
C. The Current Version of CALCRIM No. 801 Correctly Incorporates <i>Ausbie's</i> Holding that Mayhem Injuries Necessarily Include a "Serious Impairment of Physical Condition."	25
D. Respondent's Argument On the Elements of Mayhem Conflicts With Its Later Argument on Prejudice.	28
E. Mayhem Necessarily Includes "A Serious Impairment of	

Physical Condition."	29
1. Inclusion of the Qualitative Phrase "A Serious Impairment of Physical Condition" Properly Provides Essential Guidance and Assists the Jury In Determining Whether An Injury Constitutes a Mayhem Injury.	33
2. Respondent Ignores the Fact All Previous Versions of the Mayhem Pattern Instruction Properly Incorporated Holdings From Caselaw to Guide the Jury On the Question of the Qualitative Severity of the Injury At Issue.	37
F. Summary.	40
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY DETERMINED APPELLANT WAS PREJUDICED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ARGUMENTATIVE INSTRUCTION.	42
A. The Modified Instruction Improperly Directed the Jury's Attention to the Prosecution Evidence of a Gunshot Wound Rather than the Severity of the Wound.	44
B. Regardless of Whether the Phrase 'A Serious Impairment of Physical Condition' was Properly Included in the Instructions, the Trial Court's Pinpoint Instruction Improperly Directed the Jury to the Prosecution's Evidence.	47
C. Instructions Which Pinpoint One Party's Evidence Are Argumentative and Improper.	50
D. The Inclusion of the Word "May" Did Not Remove the Argumentative Nature of the Instruction.	52
E. Respondent Relies On Two Cases, <i>Castaneda</i> and <i>Musselwhite</i> , Which Do Not Address Argumentative Instructions.	53
F. The Argumentative Prosecution Pinpoint Instruction Also Misstated the Law.	54
G. Appellant Did Not Stipulate Nor Concede Vallejo Sustained a Mayhem Injury and the Prosecution Was Not Relieved of Its Burden to Prove This Element of Count 1.	57
1. The Lower Court Dissent's Assumption of Acquiescence Is Unsupported by the Evidence.	59

H. The Error Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt . .	60
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>California Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gelfo v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 34	29
<i>Goodman v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 621	20, 21, 28, 30, 31, 36
<i>People v. Adrian</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 335	52
<i>People v. Ausbie</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 855	10, 11, 17, 25, 37, 44, 47
<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 693	13, 25
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 824	13, 25
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292	53, 54
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009	43
<i>People v. Colantuono</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 206	38, 39
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	51
<i>People v. Escobar</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 740	13
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	60
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1946) 76 Cal.App.2d 330	51
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1566	26, 27, 40
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002	36
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	49
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	51
<i>People v. Jentry</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 615	19
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 26	12, 20, 24, 26, 27, 40
<i>People v. Kimble</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 480	24
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641	52

<i>People v. Lyons</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 311	48
<i>People v. McNamara</i> (1892) 94 Cal. 509	48
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140	11
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	43, 56
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1954) 43 Cal.3d 517	48, 51
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	53, 54
<i>People v. Nava</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1490	57
<i>People v. Newble</i> (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 444	24, 28, 30-32
<i>People v. Newby</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1341	26, 27
<i>People v. Nottingham</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 484	38
<i>People v. Page</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 569	24, 28, 30, 31, 35, 36
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	42, 43, 61
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306	43
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1547	12, 16, 17, 19, 25, 28, 36
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1898) 122 Cal. 377	48
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	51
<i>People v. Rolon</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1206	38
<i>People v. Sekona</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 443	20, 23, 27
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	49
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 11	25
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 507	24, 27, 28
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1767	26
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126	51, 53

Other Jurisdictions

Calder v. Bull (1798) 3 U.S. 386 21

Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18 49, 60

Estelle v. McGuire (1991) 502 U.S. 62 49

Francis v. Franklin (1985) 471 U.S. 307 50

Patterson v. Gomez (9th Cir. 2000) 223 F.3d 959 50

Reagan v. United States (1895) 157 U.S. 301 51

Sandstrom v. Montana (1979) 442 U.S. 510 50

Statutes

Penal Code section 189 19, 20

Penal Code section 190.2, subdivision (a)(17) 20

Penal Code section 190.2, subdivision (a)(17)(J) 20

Penal Code section 203 2, 3, 5, 23, 24, 26, 28, 31-33, 36, 46

Penal Code section 243 subdivision (d) 18, 47

Penal Code section 243, subdivision (f)(4) 9, 10, 17, 57

Penal Code section 245, subdivision (a)(2) 3

Penal Code section 664 3

Penal Code section 667.5, subdivision (c)(2) 19

Penal Code section 995 4

Penal Code section 1118.1 58, 60

Penal Code section 1192.7, subdivision (c)(2) 19

Penal Code section 1259 49

Penal Code section 12022.5, subdivision (a) 3

Penal Code section 12022.53, subdivision (d)	3
Penal Code section 12022.7	3, 12-14, 16, 17, 25

Other Authorities

2 LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003) Physical Harm & Apprehension, section 16.5(b)	24
4 Blackstone's <i>Commentaries</i> 205, <i>et seq.</i>	19, 20, 22
5 Witkin, <i>Cal. Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) Criminal Trial, section 625 . . .	49
21 Cal.Jur.3d (2012) Criminal Law: Trial section 335	55
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2.1050	37, 38, 49
CALCRIM No. 460	44
CALCRIM No. 801	1, 2, 5, 9, 11, 13-18, 23, 25-27, 44-46, 52, 61
CALJIC No. 9.30	26, 33, 39, 40
CALJIC No. 9.31 (1970)	26
Knight, <i>The Popular History of England, An Illustrated History</i> (1858) Vol. IV	21
Perkins & Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982) Other Offenses Against the Person, section 8	19, 22
California Constitution, Article 1, section 16	49
United States Constitution, Amendment V	49
United States Constitution, Amendment VI	49
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV	49
